

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD G. RENZI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRIS S. NIEWOEHNER
Steptoe & Johnson LLP
115 South LaSalle St.
Suite 3100
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 577-1240

DAN HIMMELFARB
Counsel of Record
KELLY B. KRAMER
STEPHEN LILLEY
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
dhimmelfarb@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	6
C. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECIDED THREE SPEECH OR DEBATE CLAUSE QUESTIONS IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS AND EMPLOYED FLAWED REASONING IN DOING SO	13
A. The Court Should Grant Review To Decide Whether Fact-Finding By An Individual Member Is A Legislative Act Protected By The Clause	13
1. There is a conflict.....	13
2. The decision below is wrong	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Court Should Grant Review To Decide Whether A Member’s Official Actions To Develop, Evaluate, And Draft Legislation That Are Undertaken Prior To The Formal Introduction Of A Bill Are Legislative Acts Protected By The Clause	20
1. There is a conflict	21
2. The decision below is wrong	23
C. The Court Should Grant Review To Decide Whether Waiver Of The Protections Of The Clause Requires An Explicit And Unequivocal Statement	26
1. There is a conflict	26
2. The decision below is wrong	30
II. THE SPEECH OR DEBATE CLAUSE QUESTIONS ARE IMPORTANT	32
III. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR DECIDING THE SPEECH OR DEBATE CLAUSE QUESTIONS.....	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
Appendix A: Court of Appeals Opinion dated October 9, 2014	1a
Appendix B: Court of Appeals Opinion dated June 23, 2011	55a
Appendix C: District Court Memorandum Opinion dated October 25, 2013.....	107a
Appendix D: District Court Memorandum Opinion dated February 18, 2010 ..	152a
Appendix E: Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing dated December 1, 2014	174a
Appendix F: Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing dated August 1, 2011....	176a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baraka v. McGreevey</i> , 481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007)	21, 22
<i>Bastien v. Office of Campbell</i> , 390 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Coffin v. Coffin</i> , 4 Mass. 1, 27 (1808)	5
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	5, 18
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fields v. Office of Eddie Bernice Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Gov’t of the Virgin Islands v. Lee</i> , 775 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1985)	14
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 571 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4, 15
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Howard v. Office of Chief Admin. Officer of U.S. House of Representatives, 720 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2013)</i>	1, 28, 29
<i>Jewish War Veterans of the U.S. v. Gates, 506 F. Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007)</i>	23
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson, 103 U.S. 168 (1881)</i>	5
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty, 273 U.S. 135 (1927)</i>	14, 17, 18
<i>McSurely v. McClellan, 553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976)</i>	15
<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc., 709 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1983)</i>	15, 16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Social Workers v. Harwood, 69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995)</i>	21
<i>Pittston Coal Grp., Inc. v. Int’l Union, Mine Workers of America, 894 F. Supp. 275 (W.D. Va. 1995)</i>	27
<i>Rangel v. Boehner, 20 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2013)</i>	27
<i>Renzi v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 1097 (2012)</i>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 446 U.S. 719 (1980)</i>	21
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove, 341 U.S. 367 (1951)</i>	4, 5, 32
<i>United States v. Biaggi, 853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)</i>	14, 15
<i>United States v. Brewster, 408 U.S. 501 (1972)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gillock, 445 U.S. 360 (1980)</i>	32
<i>United States v. Helstoski, 442 U.S. 477 (1979)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Johnson, 383 U.S. 169 (1966)</i>	4, 31
<i>United States v. McDade, 827 F. Supp. 1153 (E.D. Pa. 1993), aff'd in part, dismissed in part, 28 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1994)</i>	14
<i>United States v. McDade, 28 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1994)</i>	14, 29
<i>United States v. Myers, 635 F.2d 932 (2d Cir. 1980)</i>	29
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski, 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995)</i>	29
<i>United States v. Virginia, 516 U.S. 910 (1995)</i>	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	34
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	31
<i>Yeldell v. Cooper Green Hosp., Inc.</i> , 956 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1992).....	21
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 5, cl. 2.....	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	1, 18
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789)	24
160 Cong. Rec. S1490 (Mar. 11, 2014).....	32
<i>Executive Privilege—Secrecy in Gov- ernment: Hearings Before Subcomm. on Intergovernmental Relations of S. Comm. on Gov’t Operations, 94th Cong. (1975)</i>	33
U.S. Senator Kirsten Gillibrand, <i>Agenda: Improving Food Safety</i>	19
Rules of the House of Representatives, Rule XII(7)(a) (Jan. 6, 2015).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wash. Cnty. Growth and Conservation Act of 2006 and White Pine Cnty. Conservation Recreation and Dev. Act of 2006: Hearing on S. 3636 and S. 3772 Before Subcomm. on Public Lands and Forests of S. Comm. on Energy and Natural Res., S. Hrg. 109-792 (2007).....</i>	6
